
FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 

June 17, 2021 

Meeting – 12:00 P.M. 

1. Minutes of the May 6, 2021 meeting.

2. New transactions as follows:

2021-21 Office of the State Comptroller $7,671,353.00 

2021-22 Department of Motor Vehicles $5,000,000.00 

2021-23 Department of Insurance $141,000.00 

2021-24 Department of Mental Health and 
Addiction Services 

$2,200,000.00 

2021-25 Department of Social Services $9,420,000.00 

2021-26 Department of Education $2,218,216.00 

2021-27 Judicial Department $1,149,202.00 

2021-28 Department of Emergency Services and 
Public Protection 

Fee Approval 



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107   REV 7/2018

 
 ALLOTMENT          APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
 Adjustment          Adjustment Adjustment, Requiring Finance

Advisory Committee Action

FUND BUD REF

11000 2021

11000 2021

11000 2021

11000 2021

12001 2021

12001 2021

12001 2021

12001 2021

COMPTROLLER'S USE ONLY

*  USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

AGENCY NO.

REVIEWED BY BOND ANALYST (if applicable)

n/a

n/a

REVIEWED BY SECTION DIRECTOR

G. Messner 6/8/21

REVIEWED BY BUDGET ANALYST

K. Nolen 5/19/2021

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustments in appropriations)

C.G.S. Sec.4-87

REQUESTING OFFICIAL (Signature)

Kevin Lembo

APPROVALAPPROVALEFFECTIVE DATE

DATE SIGNED

BOND COMMISSION DATE AND ITEM NUMBER (if applicable)

DATE SIGNED

5/18/2021

TITLE

Comptroller

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

Judges and Compensation 
Commissioner Retirement

2021 OSC15000 12011 $1,800,000.00  Social Security Tax- Employers

$7,171,353.00  12007OSC150002021

2021 OSC15000 12009

ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBERINCREASE *REDUCE *

REQUEST NUMBER

21-08

AGENCY NAME

We are requesting to transfer funds within our Miscellaneous Fringe Benefit Accounts due to deficiencies in the following General Fund Accounts: 
Judges & Compensation Commissioner Retirement, Social Security Tax- Employers, and SERS Defined Contribution Match- Tier IV.  We request to 
transfer funds from the Higher Education Alternate Retirement  Account.                                                                                                                                                      
We are requesting to transfer funds within our Miscellaneous Fringe Benefit Accounts due to deficiencies in the following Transportation Fund Accounts: 
Group Life Insurance, Other Post Employment Benefits and SERS Defined Contribution Match- Tier IV.  We request to transfer funds from the State 
Employees Heath Services Account.                                                                             

State Employees Health Services 
Account

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

APPROVED (Secretary, OPM) APPROVED (Governor) DATE SIGNEDFAC NUMBER

2021-21

TOTALS 

OPM USE ONLY

SERS Defined Contribution Match-  Tier 
IV

$7,671,353.00  

ALLOTMENT ALLOTMENT

OSC

Higher Education Alternate Retirement

12608

12012

2021 OSC15000 12608 $45,000.00  

SERS Defined Contribution Match-  Tier 
IV

OSC15000

OSC15000

2021

$3,371,353.00  

Office of the State Comptroller

OSC15000

$500,000.00  

$30,000.00  

$425,000.00  

Group Life Insurance

Other Post Employment Benefits

$7,671,353.00  

FISCAL 
YEAR

SIDAGENCY

2021

OSC15000 12018

12010

2010

2021

$2,000,000.00  



Office of the State Comptroller 
Financial Advisory Committee (FAC) Transfer Request for FY 2021 

General Fund 
June 3, 2021 

 
The Office of the State Comptroller is (OSC) is requesting to transfer funds within the Miscellaneous 
Fringe Benefit Accounts due to deficiencies in the following General Fund accounts: 
  
 Judges and Compensation Commissioners Retirement   $ 3,371,353 

Social Security Tax- Employers     $ 1,800,000 
SERS Defined Contribution Match- Tier IV   $ 2,000,000 
 
Total Deficiencies      $ 7,171,353 

 
OSC requests to transfer from the following General Fund account: 
 

Higher Education Alternate Retirement    ($7,171,353) 
 
 
Judges and Compensation Commissioners Retirement has a deficiency due to an updated actuarial 
valuation as of June 30, 2020, which increased the employer contribution for FY 2021.  Normally this 
increase would have been addressed through mid-term budget adjustments for the second year of the 
biennium, but that was not possible during the 2020 legislative session. 
 
Similarly, the Social Security Tax deficiency is primarily the result of there not being any mid-term 
budget adjustments for the second year of the biennium. 
 
The SERS Defined Contribution Match - Tier IV has a deficiency due to the increased costs in the Tier IV 
account.  New employees enrolled in SERS retirement are assigned to the Tier IV plan, therefore 
expenditures in this account have increased steadily through the year.  The appropriation for FY 2021 is 
lower than the actual expenditures for FY 2020 since the original amount was based on older actuarial 
projections. 
 
The Higher Education Alternate Retirement (ARP) Appropriation has a surplus due to the change in 
accounting method from net budgeting to gross budgeting.   Again, this appropriation adjustment was 
not captured for FY 2021 because there were no mid-term budget adjustments for the second year of 
the biennium. 

 
 
 
 
 



Office of the State Comptroller 
Financial Advisory Committee (FAC) Transfer Request for FY 2021 

Special Transportation Fund (STF) 
June 3, 2021 

 

The Office of the State Comptroller is (OSC) is requesting to transfer funds within the Miscellaneous 
Fringe Benefit Accounts due to deficiencies in the following Transportation Fund accounts: 
 
 Group life Insurance      $   30,000 

Other Post-Employment Benefits    $ 425,000 
SERS Defined Contribution Match - Tier IV   $   45,000 
 
Total Deficiencies      $ 500,000 

 
OSC requests to transfer from the following Transportation Fund account: 
 

State Employees Active Health Services Cost   ($500,000) 
 

Group Life Insurance has a deficit due to a rate increase that was not planned when the original biennial 
budget was enacted.  
 
The Other Post Employment Benefits Account has a deficit primarily due to the FY 2021 Appropriation 
being lower than the FY 2020 actual costs.  There were not any mid-term budget adjustments for the 
second year of the biennium to make an adjustment to the appropriation.  
 
The SERS Defined Contribution Match - Tier IV has a deficiency due to the increased costs in the Tier IV 
account.  New employees enrolled in SERS retirement are assigned to the Tier IV plan, therefore 
expenditures in this account have increased steadily through the year.  The appropriation for FY 2021 is 
lower than the actual expenditures for FY 2020 since the original amount was based on older actuarial 
projections. 
 
The State Employees Health Services Cost account has a surplus due to lower than anticipated costs 
primarily due vacancies in the DOT personal services account, which resulted in fewer covered 
employees.   



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107   REV 7/2018

 
 ALLOTMENT          APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
 Adjustment          Adjustment Adjustment, Requiring Finance

Advisory Committee Action

FUND BUD REF

12001 2019

12001 2019

COMPTROLLER'S USE ONLY

*  USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

FISCAL 
YEAR

SIDAGENCY

$5,000,000.00  

ALLOTMENT ALLOTMENT

DMV35000

DMV Personal Services

Department of Motor Vehicles

To transfer  $5,000,000 of unexpended balance from the DMV Personal Service Fund to the DMV Modernization Fund.  These funds will provide the 
resources needed to continue DMV's Modernization efforts to upgrade our system capabilities and provide convenient options for Connecticut 
residents. These solutions will improve efficiency through the use of modern technologies and simplified processes.

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

APPROVED (Secretary, OPM) APPROVED (Governor) DATE SIGNEDFAC NUMBER

2021-22

TOTALS 

OPM USE ONLY

$5,000,000.00  

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

2019 DMV35000 12067 $5,000,000.00  DMV Modernization Fund

$5,000,000.00  10010DMV350002019

ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBERINCREASE *REDUCE *

REQUEST NUMBER

DMV202002

AGENCY NAMEAGENCY NO.

REVIEWED BY BOND ANALYST (if applicable) REVIEWED BY SECTION DIRECTORREVIEWED BY BUDGET ANALYST

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustments in appropriations)

CGS 4-87

REQUESTING OFFICIAL (Signature)

Darrell Grant

APPROVALAPPROVALEFFECTIVE DATE

DATE SIGNED

BOND COMMISSION DATE AND ITEM NUMBER (if applicable)

DATE SIGNED

5/14/2021

TITLE

Fiscal Administrative Manager 2





ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107   REV 7/2018

 
 ALLOTMENT          APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
 Adjustment          Adjustment Adjustment, Requiring Finance

Advisory Committee Action

FUND BUD REF

11000 2021

11000 2021

COMPTROLLER'S USE ONLY

*  USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

REVIEWED BY BOND ANALYST (if applicable) REVIEWED BY SECTION DIRECTOR

PJM 6/2/2021

REVIEWED BY BUDGET ANALYST

M. LaFayette 06/01/2021

C.G.S. SEC 4-87

APPROVALAPPROVALEFFECTIVE DATE

DATE SIGNEDAPPROVED (Secretary, OPM) APPROVED (Governor) DATE SIGNEDFAC NUMBER

2021-23

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

Other Expenses

$141,000.00  12244DOI375002021

2021 DOI37500 10020

ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBERINCREASE *REDUCE *

REQUEST NUMBER

2021-02

AGENCY NAMEAGENCY NO.

FISCAL 
YEAR

SIDAGENCY

DOI37500

Fringe Benefits

OPM USE ONLY

$141,000.00  

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustments in appropriations)

REQUESTING OFFICIAL (Signature)

Joshua Hershman

BOND COMMISSION DATE AND ITEM NUMBER (if applicable)

DATE SIGNED

5/20/2021

TITLE

Deputy Commissioner

Expenditures for Fringe Benefits are projected to be lower than the appropriated amount due to a combination of retirements during FY 2021 and the 
actual fringe rate running lower than budgeted.  The Insurance Department can use the projected surplus to purchase necessary IT equipment for 
continued telework and video conferencing.  The large conference room which hosts many hearings for the department has equipment that has 
reached end of life status and needs to be replaced.  Also, the agency has an increase in need for telework equipment for staff which includes laptops 
and necessary peripherals and security devices.

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

$141,000.00  

$141,000.00  

Department of Insurance

ALLOTMENT ALLOTMENT

TOTALS 



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107   REV 7/2018

 
 ALLOTMENT          APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
 Adjustment          Adjustment Adjustment, Requiring Finance

Advisory Committee Action

FUND BUD REF

11000 2021

11000 2021

COMPTROLLER'S USE ONLY

*  USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

Workers' Compensation Claims$2,200,000.00  12235MHA530002021

FISCAL 
YEAR

SIDAGENCY

ALLOTMENT ALLOTMENT

10010MHA530002021

To transfer anticipated lapse from the Personal Services account to the Workers' Compensation Claims account.    The Workers’ Compensation Claims 
shortfall is the result of a carryforward of $1.2 million in costs from FY 2020 as there was no deficiency bill and claims trending higher than budgeted 
amounts.

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustments in appropriations)

REQUESTING OFFICIAL (Signature)

Stephen Dipietro

BOND COMMISSION DATE AND ITEM NUMBER (if applicable)

Mental Health and Addiction Services

$2,200,000.00  $2,200,000.00  

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

$2,200,000.00  

ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBERINCREASE *REDUCE *

REQUEST NUMBER

MHA21015

AGENCY NAME

REVIEWED BY BOND ANALYST (if applicable) REVIEWED BY SECTION DIRECTOR

Judith Dowd  5/26/21

REVIEWED BY BUDGET ANALYST

Jillian Cundari, 5/25/21

APPROVALAPPROVALEFFECTIVE DATE

DATE SIGNEDAPPROVED (Secretary, OPM)

OPM USE ONLY

APPROVED (Governor) DATE SIGNEDFAC NUMBER

2021-24

AGENCY NO.

MHA53000

Personal Services

 

DATE SIGNED

5/19/2021

TITLE

Chief Fiscal Officer

TOTALS 



PROPOSED ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
BY THE FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2021 
 
The Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services requests approval of a transfer 
totaling $2.2 million to cover a projected shortfall in the Workers’ Compensation Claims 
account:   
 
The anticipated shortfall in the Workers’ Compensation Claims account is the result of the 
carryforward of $1.2 million in costs from FY 2020 into this year and claims trending higher than 
budgeted amounts.  
 
The Personal Services account is currently projected to lapse an additional $2.2 million which is 
primarily attributed to delays in filling open positions and a reduction of overtime to date. The 
agency has struggled to recruit and retain skilled healthcare professionals like psychiatrists, 
psychologists and nurses, therefore increasing the need for contracted services in the 
Professional Services account.   
 
This FAC will address the remaining shortfalls and allow the agency to come off the Deficiency 
bill. 
 
Summary of Transfer: 
 

SID Description SID Amount 
   
Transfer Funds From:      

Personal Services 10010 ($2,200,000) 
Subtotal  ($2,200,000) 

To Address Shortfalls In:      
Workers’ Compensation Claims 12235 $2,200,000 
Subtotal   $2,200,000  

Total   $0  
 



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107   REV 7/2018

 
 ALLOTMENT          APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
 Adjustment          Adjustment Adjustment, Requiring Finance

Advisory Committee Action

FUND BUD REF

11000

11000

11000

11000

11000

11000

COMPTROLLER'S USE ONLY

*  USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

FISCAL 
YEAR

SIDAGENCY

2021

2021

2021

$1,600,000.00  

$1,920,000.00  

$7,500,000.00  

$9,420,000.00  

Community Residential Services

ALLOTMENT ALLOTMENT

DSS60000

Medicaid

16077

16159

16122

Aid To The DisabledDSS60000

DSS60000

DSS60000

$300,000.00  

Department of Social Services

Funds are being transferred to the Connecticut Children's Medical Center and Community Residential Services accounts to meet anticipated year-end 
requirements.

Connecticut Childrens's Medical Center

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

APPROVED (Secretary, OPM) APPROVED (Governor) DATE SIGNEDFAC NUMBER

2021-25

TOTALS 

OPM USE ONLY

$9,420,000.00  

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

Old Age Assistance

2021 DSS60000 16071 $20,000.00  Aid To The Blind

$7,500,000.00  16020DSS600002021

2021 DSS60000 16061

ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBERINCREASE *REDUCE *

REQUEST NUMBER

DSS21114

AGENCY NAMEAGENCY NO.

REVIEWED BY BOND ANALYST (if applicable) REVIEWED BY SECTION DIRECTOR

judith dowd  5/26/21

REVIEWED BY BUDGET ANALYST

Owen Rood - 5/26/21

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustments in appropriations)

REQUESTING OFFICIAL (Signature)

Nicholas Venditto

APPROVALAPPROVALEFFECTIVE DATE

DATE SIGNED

BOND COMMISSION DATE AND ITEM NUMBER (if applicable)

DATE SIGNED

5/25/2021

TITLE

Chief Financial Officer



June 2021 FAC 
 
16159 Connecticut Children’s Medical Center               $7,500,000 
16122 Community Residential Services    $1,920,000 
 
Total Required        $9,420,000 
 
16020 Medicaid        ($7,500,000) 
16061 Old Age Assistance                 ($300,000) 
16071 Aid to the Blind                 ($20,000) 
16077 Aid to the Disabled      ($1,600,000) 
 
Total Sources        ($9,420,000)  
           
 
Funds are being transferred to the Connecticut Children’s Medical Center and 
Community Residential Services accounts to meet year-end requirements. Funds are 
being transferred from the Medicaid and the State Supplement accounts.  
 
Connecticut Children’s Medical Center 
 
Funds are being transferred to the Connecticut Children’s Medical Center (CCMC) 
account to provide financial relief for CCMC to help address additional financial losses 
that the hospital has been experiencing. This transfer will be used to provide a one-time 
payment of $7.5 million in additional disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments to 
CCMC during SFY 2021. It should be noted that this payment will be subject to 56.2% 
federal reimbursement. 
 
Community Residential Services  
 
Funds are being transferred to the Community Residential Services account to meet year-
end needs. This adjustment reallocates funding from the State Supplement accounts to the 
Community Residential Services account to reflect the shift of funding for Community 
Companion Home (CCH) provider room and board payments. 
 
The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) offers the CCH program as a 
comprehensive residential option for individuals with intellectual disability to encourage 
an inclusive and integrated community setting that provides continuous 24-hour supports 
in a private family home licensed by the agency. An IRS audit indicated that State 
Supplement payments to CCHs should be considered income for federal tax purposes 
whereas they have traditionally been treated as exempt. To address this issue and in order 
to retain quality licensees and increase the participation of individuals served, the 
payment mechanism was restructured to remove CCHs from the room and board payment 
process under DSS, effective January 1, 2020. Payments made under the difficulty of care 
payment through DDS, the new funding source for CCHs, are not considered income for 
tax purposes.  



 
 
Surplus Accounts 
 
Medicaid  
 
Funds in the amount of $7.5 million are available for transfer from the Medicaid account.  
The Department is projecting a surplus in the account as a result of a downward trend in 
utilization of non emergent medical services resulting from the public health emergency. 
Additionally, the Families First Coronavirus Relief Act (FFCRA) increased the Federal 
Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) by 6.2% throughout SFY 2021. This increase in 
FMAP has shifted funds from the state share of Medicaid to the federal share of 
Medicaid. These factors allow the Department to make additional funds available to 
support financial relief payments to CCMC.   
 
State Supplement for the Aged, Blind and Disabled  
 
Funds in the amount of $1,920,000 are available for transfer from the Old Age Assistance 
($300,000), Aid to the Blind ($20,000) and Aid to the Disabled ($1,600,000) accounts.  
The Department is projecting a surplus in these accounts partially resulting from the shift 
of Community Companion Home (CCH) provider room and board payments from the 
State Supplement accounts to the Community Residential Services account. Additionally, 
average monthly expenditures have been running under budgeted levels.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107   REV 7/2018

 
 ALLOTMENT          APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
 Adjustment          Adjustment Adjustment, Requiring Finance

Advisory Committee Action

FUND BUD REF

11000

11000

11000

COMPTROLLER'S USE ONLY

*  USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

AGENCY NO.

REVIEWED BY BOND ANALYST (if applicable) REVIEWED BY SECTION DIRECTOR

H. Williams 5/19/21

REVIEWED BY BUDGET ANALYST

Peter Hopko 5/19/2021 

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustments in appropriations)

REQUESTING OFFICIAL (Signature)

Kathy Demsey

APPROVALAPPROVALEFFECTIVE DATE

DATE SIGNED

BOND COMMISSION DATE AND ITEM NUMBER (if applicable)

DATE SIGNED

5/17/2021

TITLE

CFO

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

$1,402,958.00  12519SDE640002021

ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBERINCREASE *REDUCE *

REQUEST NUMBER

2021-11

AGENCY NAME

The Connecticut Technical Education and Career System requests a release of  $1,402,958  in the Regional Vocational Technical School System Account.  
A Total of $2,218,216, including the released holdback funds and $815,258 in lapsing funds, is requested to be transferred from the Regional 
Vocational Technical School System Account to the Technical High School Other Expenses Account in order to support needed repairs at CTECs schools. 
Funding is available for transfer due to delays in hiring. 

Tech High School Other Exp. 

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

APPROVED (Secretary, OPM) APPROVED (Governor) DATE SIGNEDFAC NUMBER

2021-26

TOTALS 

OPM USE ONLY

$2,218,216.00  

Reg. Voc. Tech. School System

UNALLOTTED UNALLOTTED

SDE64000

Reg. Voc. Tech. School System

12602

12519

SDE64000

SDE64000

Department of Education

$2,218,216.00  

$2,218,216.00  

FISCAL 
YEAR

SIDAGENCY

2021

2021

ALLOTMENTALLOTMENT 

$815,258.00  



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107   REV 7/2018

 
 ALLOTMENT          APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
 Adjustment          Adjustment Adjustment, Requiring Finance

Advisory Committee Action

FUND BUD REF

11000

11000

COMPTROLLER'S USE ONLY

*  USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

ALLOTMENT ALLOTMENT

TOTALS 

JUDICIAL BRANCH

$1,149,202.00  

OPM USE ONLY

$1,149,202.00  

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustments in appropriations)

REQUESTING OFFICIAL (Signature)

Luanne B. Griswold

BOND COMMISSION DATE AND ITEM NUMBER (if applicable)

DATE SIGNED

4/16/2021

TITLE

Deputy Director, Financial Services

The Judicial Branch is expecting the General Fund appropriations for SID 12235, Workers Compensation Claims, to be insufficient to pay the 
expenditures for the statutory purpose for which the appropriation was made.  To address the expected deficit of $1,149,202.00, we request the 
transfer of funds as stated above.

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

$1,149,202.00  

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

Workers Compensation

$1,149,202.00  10010JUD950002021

2021 JUD95000 12235

ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBERINCREASE *REDUCE *

REQUEST NUMBER

JUD 2102

AGENCY NAMEAGENCY NO.

FISCAL 
YEAR

SIDAGENCY

JUD95000

Personal Services

REVIEWED BY BOND ANALYST (if applicable)

N/A

REVIEWED BY SECTION DIRECTORREVIEWED BY BUDGET ANALYST

JMJaramillo - 6/8/21

C.G.S. SEC 4-87

APPROVALAPPROVALEFFECTIVE DATE

DATE SIGNEDAPPROVED (Secretary, OPM) APPROVED (Governor) DATE SIGNEDFAC NUMBER

2021-27



  Telephone: (860) 757‐2100  Fax: (860) 757‐2130  E‐mail: Patrick.Carroll@jud.ct.gov 

 

 

 

 

April 16, 2021 
 
 

Melissa McCaw, Secretary 
Office of Policy & Management 
450 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
 
Dear Secretary McCaw, 
 
I am writing in accordance with C.G.S. 4-87 to request a transfer of funds between specific appropriations 
in order to meet necessary expenditures. 
 
The Judicial Branch was appropriated $6,042,106 in Fiscal Year 2021 for Workers’ Compensation 
Claims (SID 12235).  Projected expenditures through June 30, 2021 will result in a $1.1 million deficit 
that is primarily due to the ongoing impact of the transfer of responsibility for all juvenile justice 
delinquency matters to the Branch in 2018.  The Branch’s appropriation for workers’ compensation 
remained level at the time of the transfer despite the more complex behavioral and mental health needs of 
many in the new population that required longer periods of secure confinement.  Workers’ compensation 
claims increased following the transfer.   
 
The Branch continues to pay expenses associated with long standing cases, and has incurred significant 
costs associated with a major incident that occurred in fiscal year 2020.  In addition, the Branch has paid 
$150,000 this fiscal year in negotiated settlement agreements.   
 
To address this deficit, it is requested that $1,149,202 be transferred from Personal Services (SID 10010) 
to Workers’ Compensation (SID 12235).  Funds are available in Personal Services due to delays in hiring 
and the reduction in overtime.  Currently there are 735 vacancies in the Judicial Branch. 
 
I have enclosed the necessary form to process this budget adjustment request through the Finance 
Advisory Committee.  Thank you for your attention to this matter.  Please contact Elizabeth Graham, 
Executive Director for Administrative Services, at 860-757-2100 if you have any questions or need any 
additional information. 
 
       Sincerely, 

 
 
 
       Patrick L. Carroll III 
       Chief Court Administrator 
PLC:kmw 
Enclosure 
 
 
 

  CHAMBERS OF 

  PATRICK L. CARROLL III  231 CAPITOL AVENUE 
  CHIEF COURT ADMINISTRATOR  HARTFORD, CT 06106 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
JUDICIAL BRANCH 



  Telephone: (860) 757‐2100  Fax: (860) 757‐2130  E‐mail: Patrick.Carroll@jud.ct.gov 

Page 2 
Melissa McCaw 
April 16, 2021 
 
 
 
cc: Elizabeth K. Graham, Executive Director Administrative Services, Judicial Branch 
 Joyce Santoro, Director of Fiscal Services, Judicial Branch 
 Neil Ayers, Director, Office of Fiscal Analysis 
 John Jaramillo, Principal Budget Specialist, Office of Policy and Management 
 Paul Potamianos, Executive Budget Officer, Office of Policy and Management 
 Phoenix Ronan, Principal Analyst, Office of Fiscal Analysis 
 
  
 



DAS/BEST 
55 Farmington Ave 
Hartford, CT  06105 

FAC 
DESPP Fees 
05/11/2021 

Connecticut Interactive, LLC 
One Constitution Plaza, 8th Floor 

Hartford, CT 06103 

1 

FAC Item 2021-28 

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes, Section 4-60u, the Department of Emergency 

Services and Public Protection (DESPP) respectfully requests the Finance Advisory Committee 

(FAC) approve vendor fees for payment processing extending currently approved services for 

Long Term Care Health Facilities’ (LTC) requests to all requestors for services at the 

Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection that includes individual, state and 

local agencies, and other organizations that request services through DESPP. 

The vendor will charge a 3% fee for each DESPP service transaction processed through 

eGovernment vendor services. 

In exchange for its 3% fee, the vendor will provide an electronic, online secure payment 

processing system allowing individual, state and local agencies, and other organizations to 

pay for DESPP services via credit card or ACH payments. The payment processing service will 

allow the ability to setup a payment account in advance and select their preferred method of 

payment. The payment processing system will interface with the state’s systems delivering 

DESPP service requests. After receiving its 3% fee, the balance of the funds will be processed 

by the vendor and transferred and deposited into the appropriate DESPP accounts.  

Background 

Public Act 12-2 of the June 2014 special session added language to C.G.S. Section 4-60u that 

allows the Secretary of Office of Policy and Management (OPM) to “authorize any state agency 

to enter into agreements with private and nonprofit entities to facilitate the public’s utilization 

of government services and programs electronically.” This language authorizes self-funding 

models to improve government programs and services through information technology 

advancements. Under this authority, OPM authorized the Department of Administrative 

Services to enter into a competitive bidding process for a vendor to provide eGovernment 

services to the executive branch.   

Under the self-funded model, which is used by more than 25 states to fund eGovernment 

programs, a vendor derives revenues through the collection of administrative fees assessed 

on certain high-volume transactions conducted on a state’s web portal aimed primarily at 

business users who are willing to pay a small additional fee for expedited and enhanced online 

customer service. 



DAS/BEST 
55 Farmington Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06105 

FAC 
DESPP Fees 
5/11/2021 

Connecticut Interactive, LLC 
One Constitution Plaza, 8th Floor 

Hartford, CT 06103 
 

 2 

FAC approval of the 3% service fee proposed herein will allow the vendor to create an 

electronic payment service to facilitate eGovernment services to Connecticut, including 

customer service support with respect to LTC payments for background checks required under 

Connecticut General Statutes, Section 19a-491c. 

It is anticipated that the vendor’s electronic payment portal DESPP services will result in 

significant efficiencies in such transactions. In the absence of an electronic payment portal, 

Requestors of DESPP services would either require individuals to personally pay for such pre-

employment background checks or require that requestors provide applicants with business 

checks (or cash) to submit at the time of request or when requests are mailed. The daily audit 

requirements and deposit activities required by the acceptance of cash and checks can be 

reduced significantly through the acceptance of credit card and ACH transaction online and 

in person. 


	June 17, 2021
	Meeting – 12:00 P.M.

	OSC - 21-08 - FAC.pdf
	B-107

	DMV - 202002 - FAC.pdf
	B-107

	DOI - 2021-02 - FAC.pdf
	B-107

	MHA - 21015 - FAC.pdf
	B-107

	DSS - 21114 - FAC.pdf
	B-107

	SDE - 2021-11 - FAC.pdf
	B-107

	JUD - 2102 - FAC.pdf
	B-107

	DOI - 2021-02 - FAC.pdf
	B-107

	SDE - 2021-11 - FAC.pdf
	B-107




